Foreign currency risk is the risk that fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in foreign exchange rates. The Company transacts business in local currency and in foreign currency, as there are many
intercompany transaction with subsidiary Companies which are located across globe. The Company has  foreign currency
trade payables and receivables and is therefore, exposed to foreign exchange risk.

	 The Company’s functional currency is INR. Company has foreign currency exposure related to financing in currencies other
than INR, mainly USD, Singapore Dollar (SGD), Australian Dollar (SGD) and Euro.

	 In countries where local currencies depreciated sharply or in those with strict foreign exchange controls, the Company
managed foreign exchange exposures via different measures, including pricing in USD, accelerating payment collection, and
promptly transferring payments out of these countries.

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in various currencies to the functional currency of the Company, with all other
variable held constant. The impact on the Company’s net profit is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities.

	 Foreign Currency Sensitivity:

Particulars Impact on Net Profit
For the Year Ended

March 31, 2018
For the Year Ended

March 31, 2017

` appreciates 5% against USD (863.79) (131.09)

` depreciates 5% against USD 863.79 131.09

` appreciates 5% against SGD 0.25 (4.27)

` depreciates 5% against SGD (0.25) 4.27

` appreciates 5% against AUD (144.36) (125.77)

` depreciates 5% against AUD 144.36 125.77

` appreciates 5% against CAD (7.85) (8.72)

` depreciates 5% against CAD 7.85 8.72

` appreciates 5% against GBP (7.80) (3.86)

` depreciates 5% against GBP 7.80 3.86

` appreciates 5% against HKD (1.10) (0.56)

` depreciates 5% against HKD 1.10 0.56

` appreciates 5% against MYR (0.27) (0.12)

` depreciates 5% against MYR 0.27 0.12

` appreciates 5% against Euro (8.86) (3.34)

` depreciates 5% against Euro 8.86 3.34

Particulars of Unhedged Foreign Currency Exposure as at the Reporting Date:

Nature Currency As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017 As at April 1, 2016

Foreign
Currency

in Lakhs

Amount Foreign
Currency

in Lakhs

Amount Foreign
Currency

in Lakhs

Amount

Payables AUD  0.58  29.13  -  -  1.45  73.37

SGD  0.31  15.53  0.05  2.20  -  -

USD  0.21  13.40  -  -  -  -

GBP  0.16  14.35  -  -  -  -

Receivables AUD 58.29 2916.27 50.78 2515.31 49.46  2506.90

CAD 3.11 157.03  3.58  174.46 1.76 89.94

EUR 2.21 177.14  0.96 66.83  0.48 35.83

USD 265.44  172.89 40.42 2621.79 22.15 1462.19

GBP  1.87 170.41 0.95 77.17 0.52 49.52

HKD  2.59 21.52 1.35 11.24 0.21 1.75

MYR  0.32 5.42 0.16 2.41  -  -

SGD  0.21  10.43 1.89 87.64 0.52 25.79

VALUE RESEARCH PREMIUM

www.valueresearchonline.com, www.valueresearchstocks.com
84www.dionglobal.com

(iii)	 Price Risk
	 The Company’s investment in listed and non-listed equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties

about future values of the investment in securities. Reports on the equity portfolio are submitted to the Company’s senior
management on a regular basis. The Company’s Loan and Investment Borrowing Committee reviews and approves all equity
investment decisions.

(b)	 Credit Risk
	 Credit risk arises from the possibility that the counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to